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FLORESVILLE ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM
FLORESVILLE, TEXAS

APPENDIX A
COMMON RATE TARIFF DEFINITIONS

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Residential, Small Commercial, and Outdoor Recreational Lighting Customers:

A.C., 60 cycles per second, single-phase, 120/240 or 240/480 volts; three-phase, 120/240,
120/208, 240/480 or 277/480 volts, as available at point of service. Three-phase customers

served via underground primary to pad-mounted transformers are offered only 120/208 or
277/480 volt service.

Medium Commercial, Large Commercial, and Industrial Customers:

A.C., 60 cycles per second, single-phase, 120/240 or 240/480, volts; three-phase, 120/240,
120/208, 240/480, 277/480, or 7620/14.4 volts, as available at point of service. Three-phase

customers served via underground primary to pad-mounted transformers are offered only 120/208
or 277/480 volt service.

GENERATION & TRANSMISSION CHARGE

The purpose of this schedule is to accurately recover from Floresville Electric Light and
Power System customers the cost of totally delivered wholesale power purchases. Wholesale
power purchases shall include but are not limited to transmission charges, ERCOT and other
regulatory fees, delivery charges, and any other market fee assessed to Floresville Electric Light
and Power System. All wholesale power cost incurred by the Floresville Electric Light and Power
System shall be billed by the Floresville Electric Light and Power System on its monthly bills as
a power cost adjustment, determined in accordance with the provisions set forth below. At regular
mtervals, the Floresville Electric Light and Power System will compare the total amount of power
cost adjustment which should be recovered to the actual power cost adjustment revenues received
in the immediately previous Floresville Electric Light and Power System billing period.

The Generation and Transmission Charge is in addition to the base rate charges and each
customer’s monthly bill shall be increased by an amount equal to the total power cost incurred in

providing service. The applicable per kilowatt-hour power cost recovery factor shall be computed
according to the following formula:

o P, +SPCCFO

0

GTo =  Applied Generation and Transmission Charge on a $/kWh basis.
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Peo =  Estimated monthly cost of power, including fuel expense, transmission
charges, and ancillary charges of all customers.

PCCF, = Power Cost Correction Factor which is applied to compensate for the
prior period’s over or under collection of power costs dueto the variance
between actual power costs including fuel and revenues received from -
application of the Generation and Transmission Charge.

So = Energy (kWh) estimated to be sold to consumers.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- Floresville Electric Light and Power System utility bills are due for payment by the date
listed on the utility bill or as adjusted by the Floresville Electric Light and Power System Terms

and Conditions. A late payment charge will be levied if payment is not made by the Due Date
stated on the bill.

The amount of the Late Payment Charge will be the greater of the following amounts:

Residential Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $10.00 minimum processing charge.

Small Commercial Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $10.00 minimum processing charge.

Medium Commercial Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $25.00 minimum processing charge.

Large Commercial Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $50.00 minimum processing charge.

Industrial Commercial Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $250.00 minimum processing charge.

Outdoor Recreation Lighting Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $10.00 minimum processing charge.

Security Lighting Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR
2) $10.00 minimum processing charge.
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City Lighting Customers:
1) 10% of the monthly bill OR

2) $10.00 minimum processing charge.

A utility bill becomes subject to cutoff 15 days following the due date stated on the
customer’s mvoice of the month. This date will be known as the cutoff date.

Only after the utility customer has paid the delinquent account in full, as well as all
associated disconnect and reconnect fees, will the services be reconnected.

Upon applying for service, each applicant shall sign an agreement acknowledging that
service will be disconnected according to this policy.

CURTAILMENT

Floresville Electric Light and Power System shall have the right at any time toimmediately
adjust in whole or in part, the supply of electricity to customers in order to adjust for factors
affecting delivery from Floresville Electric Light and Power System’s wholesale power providers
or from the applicable Independent System Operator.

TERM OF SERVICE

Service for Large and Industrial Customers shall be supplied for an initial period of not
less than one year and shall be continued from year to year unless a longer period is specified on
the Agreement for Electric Service.

Service for Customers attached to an Industrial Contract Tariff shall be supplied for an
imitial period of not less than two years and shall extend through the duration of the contract.
Should the Customer continue receiving power from Floresville Electric Light and Power System
following the expiration of the contract, the Customer will be placed in the applicable rate class
and be subject to the appropriate Term of Service.



